

No. 12-322

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WHIRLPOOL CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

GINA GLAZER AND TRINA ALLISON, INDIVIDUALLY AND
ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

MALCOLM E. WHEELER
MICHAEL T. WILLIAMS
GALEN D. BELLAMY
ALLISON R. COHN
*Wheeler Trigg
O'Donnell LLP
370 Seventeenth Street
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 244-1800*

STEPHEN M. SHAPIRO
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY W. SARLES
TIMOTHY S. BISHOP
JOSHUA D. YOUNT
*Mayer Brown LLP
71 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 782-0600
sshapiro@mayerbrown.com*

Counsel for Petitioner Whirlpool Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
A. A Class With So Many Uninjured Members Cannot Be Certified.....	3
B. A Class With So Many Individualized Questions Cannot Be Certified.	8
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Honda Motor Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 132 Cal. Rptr. 3d 91 (App. 2011)	5
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	1, 8, 10, 11
<i>Avritt v. Reliastar Life Ins. Co.</i> , 615 F.3d 1023 (8th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Butler v. Sears Roebuck & Co.</i> , 2012 WL 5476831 (7th Cir. Nov. 13, 2012)	2, 7
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974)	3
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2179 (2011)	10
<i>Genovese v. Young Chang Am.</i> , 2012 WL 32070 (Cal. App. Jan. 6, 2012)	5
<i>O’Neil v. Simplicity, Inc.</i> , 574 F.3d 501 (8th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	10
<i>Thorogood v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 547 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 2008)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Zurn Pex Plumbing Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 644 F.3d 604 (8th Cir. 2011), petition for cert. filed (No. 11-740) (Dec. 15, 2011)	6, 7
 RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3), 1966 advisory committee notes	9-10
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 Joseph M. McLaughlin, <i>McLAUGHLIN ON</i> <i>CLASS ACTIONS</i> § 4.19 (8th ed. 2011)	5
Ohio Jury Instructions – Civil	5, 10
J. Gregory Sidak, <i>Supreme Court Must Clean</i> <i>Up Washer Mess</i> , Wash. Times, Nov. 15, 2012	2
<i>Supreme Laundry List: The Justices Should</i> <i>Hear a Misguided Class-Action Case</i> , Wall St. J., Oct. 9, 2012.....	2
